
- 1 - 

 

AGENDA FOR SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING 
OPERATIONS – Commissioners Alexander, Junk and Peterson 

DATE: Monday, April 1, 2024 
TIME: 9:00 a.m.  
PLACE: Director’s Conference Room and Teleconference  

To access the Virtual Meeting: 
Meeting Link: https://www.zoomgov.com/j/1605076239?pwd=V2FRRzFDNXJQTjNqS1F4TnFLUUdxdz09  

Meeting ID: 160 507 6239 
Passcode: 259658 
 
 

1. Item 50 - National Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (NEVI) Charging Infrastructure Contract Awards 
– Statewide – Off System - $8,787,525.64 – Mr. Schwennesen 
The NEVI program was created by the Infrastructure Investment Jobs Act (IIJA) to assist states in the 
mandatory buildout of the nationwide electrical vehicle infrastructure.  The State of Oklahoma issued a 
Request for Proposal to solicit bids for the construction, maintenance, and operation of EV charging 
infrastructure.  ODOT is recommending approval of the successful bidders.  
 
a) Love’s – I-40 Exit 287 - $599,000.00 
b) Loves – I-40 Exit 140 - $750,000.00 
c) Love’s – I-40 Exit 200 - $599,000.00 
d) Love’s – I-44 Exit 5 - $599,000.00 
e) Love’s – I-35 Exit 186 - $599,000.00 
f) Love’s – I-40 Exit 221 - $750,000.00 
g) Love’s – I-35 Exit 157 - $599,000.00 
h) Love’s – I-40 Exit 166 - $599,000.00 
i) Francis Energy LLC – I-35 Exit 1 - $973,098.50 
j) Francis Energy LLC – I-40 Exit 308 - $934,430.14 
k) Tesla Inc. – I-44 Exit 240 - $599,999.00 
l) Tesla Inc – I-40 Exit 240B - $585,999.00 
m) Tesla Inc – I-44 Exit 125B - $599,999.00 

 
2. Item 53 – Change Orders with Cumulative Total of $75,000 or Less - Information Only – Mr. 

Leonard 
 

a)     Alfalfa County - County Road - CIRB-202D(074)RB / 30467(04), $21,280.00, 3.36% 

b)     Alfalfa County - County Road - STP-202D(063)CI / 31127(04), $5,090.00, 0.44% 

c)     Alfalfa County - US-64 - STP-202C(064)(067)AD / 35169(04), $8,875.76, 0.79% 

d)     Caddo County - US-62 - NHPP-208N(115)AD / 33893(04), $63,412.00, 11.43% 

e)     Canadian County - SH-66 - HSIPG-209C(097)TR / 34752(04), $23,417.88, 3.36% 

f)      Choctaw County - SH-109 - STP-212C(064)PM / 27982(07), $28,800.00, 0.58% 

g)     Choctaw County - SH-109 - STP-212C(066)PM / 29618(04), $64,422.56, 1.87% 

h)     Cleveland County - SH-39 - STP-214B(115)PM / 24112(07), $37,783.16, 0.24% 

i)      Creek County - County Road - STP-219D(109)CI / 30473(04), $8,510.50, 0.67% 

j)      Custer County - County Road - STP-220D(086)CI / 33512(04), $55,060.47, 7.97% 

k)     Grant County - County Road - STP-227D(061)CI / 31221(04), $6,521.00, 0.57% 

l)      Jackson County - SH-6 - STP-233C(052)PM / 33742(04), $14,743.79, 0.33% 

https://www.zoomgov.com/j/1605076239?pwd=V2FRRzFDNXJQTjNqS1F4TnFLUUdxdz09


- 2 - 

 

m)    Jackson County - US-62 - NHPP-020N(054)AD / 34412(04), $1,891.80, 0.23% 

n)     Leflore County - SH-63 - SSR-240C(106)SR / 32965(04), $57.52, -0.00% Underrun 

o)     Love County - County Road - CIRB-243D(046)RB / 33537(04), $7,672.59, 0.77% 

p)     Noble County - County Road - STP-252D(094)CI / 31949(04), $2,103.58, 0.21% 

q)     Nowata County - US-60 - SSR-253C(067)SR / 33768(04), #1, $440.00, 0.03% 

r)      Nowata County - US-60 - SSR-253C(067)SR / 33768(04), #2, $11,773.47, 0.72% 

s)     Payne County - County Road - STP-260D(039)CI / 28717(04), $6,655.39, 1.06% 

t)      Pontotoc County - SH-99 - STP-162B(150)PM / 23286(04), $37,040.33, 0.30% 

u)     Pushmataha County - SH-3 - NHPP-264N(090)PM / 28007(07), $20,487.85, 0.18% 

v)     Roger Mills County - US-283 - STP-065B(157)PM / 10094(04), $347,671.33, -2.53%  

        Underrun 

w)    Roger Mills County - SH-152 - STP-265C(023)PM / 29530(04), $3,296.25, 0.03% 

x)     Rogers County - US-412 - NHPP-266N(106)PM / 30353(04), $14,712.89, 0.11% 

y)     Washington County - US-60 - NHPP-018N(083)PM / 31086(04), $32,150.00, 0.95% 

Total of Change Orders: $128,412.42 
 

3. Item 54 – Change Orders with Cumulative Total Greater than $75,000 - Mr. Leonard 
 

a)     Atoka County - SH-3 - NHPP-017N(148)PM / 20307(04), #5, $448,873.33, 3.26% 

b)     Atoka County - SH-3 - NHPP-017N(148)PM / 20307(04), #6, $873,550.68, 6.35% 

c)     Canadian County - SH-66 - HSIPG-209C(097)TR / 34752(04), $62,334.15, 8.95% 

d)     Dewey County - US-270 - NHPP-017N(077)PM / 17671(13), $103,012.66, 0.81% 

e)     Ellis County - SH-15 - NHPP-223N(014)FP / 29674(04), $84,059.45, 0.86% 

f)      Garvin County - I-35 - NHPPI-3500-(086)PM / 20970(08), $175.40, -0.00% Underrun 

g)     Latimer County - SH-1 - SSR-239C(048)(049)SR / 32785(04), $261,687.50, 13.21% 

h)     McIntosh County - US-266 - STP-246C(048)PM / 29724(04), $129,133.88, 2.67% 

i)      Oklahoma County - I-40 - NHPPI-0040-5(394)129SS / NHPPI-4000-(095)PM / 23310(04),  

 $60,482.26, 0.08% 

j)      Oklahoma County - I-235 - SSP-2350(015)PM / 34744(04), $222,357.00, 5.57% 

k)     Oklahoma County - I-44 - STP-252F(088)PM / 35154(04), $141,387.98, 3.29% 

l)      Osage County - SH-99 - STP-257B(090)PM / 29686(04), $95,757.74, 2.35% 

m)    Payne County - SH-51 - STP-260B(043)PM / 27978(04), $4,400.00, 0.04% 

n)     Payne County - US-177 - STP-260B(056)PM / 29860(04), $55,873.72, 0.32% 

 

o)     Tulsa County - I-44 - SSP-4400(096)PM / SBR-4400(075)SB / 10981(05), $392,000.00,  

 2.43% 

p)     Tulsa County - I-244 - NHPPI-2440(049)(034)(042)(046)FP / 26301(05), $158,338.57,  

 0.30% 

q)     Tulsa County - SH-97 - STP-172B(461)PM / 26505(04), $54,890.00, 0.21% 

r)      Tulsa County - City Street - STP-272F(367)IG / 33955(04), $11,201.00, 0.14% 



- 3 - 

 

s)      Tulsa County - SH-11 - SBR-028N(007)(008)SB / 34310(04), $169,879.19, 9.97% 

t)      Washington County - US-75 - NHPP-014N(122)AD / 35483(04), $259,297.35, 26.43% 

u)     Washita County - US-183 - NHPP-009N(061)PM / 17669(04), $1,939,950.00, 8.77% 

Total of Change Orders: $5,528,291.06 

 
4. Item 55 – Reinstatement of Commission Prequalification Rule Okla. Admin. Code §730:25-3-

1(o) – Statewide – Information Only – Mr. Davis 
 

At the July 2023 Transportation Commission meeting, the Commission, pursuant to agenda item 109, 
voted to suspend Prequalification Rule 730:25-3-1(o) for a period of six (6) months with the intention that 
the rule be reinstated after the six month period. At the January 2024 Commission Meeting, pursuant to 
agenda item 11, the Commission upon recommendation by ODOT staff, voted to extend the suspension 
for an additional two months. This item is to inform the Commission that Prequalification Rule Okla. Admin. 
Code §730:25-3-1(o) has been reinstated by operation of the Commission’s January 2024 vote. 

 
5. Item 57 – Awards – Mr. Ngoka 

a) March 14, 2024 – Regular Bid Opening 

b) March 21, 2024 – Regular Bid Opening 

6. Item 58 – Directors Report – Mr. Gatz 
 
ITEMS TO BE PRESENTED BY THE FIELD DIVISION ENGINEERS 
 Upcoming change orders for information purposes only 

 
 

 


	AGENDA FOR SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING
	OPERATIONS – Commissioners Alexander, Junk and Peterson

